
City of Grand Island
Tuesday, February 14, 2017

Council Session

Item G-10

#2107-25 - Approving Request to the State of Nebraska for CDBG 
Grant 10-ED-010 Contract Extension

Staff Contact: Charley Falmlen

Grand Island Council Session - 2/14/2017 Page 1 / 7



Council Agenda Memo 

From: Charley Falmlen, Community Development 

Meeting: February 14, 2017

Subject: Approving Request to the State of Nebraska for CDBG 
Grant 10-ED-010 Contract Extension

Presenter(s): Charley Falmlen, Community Development 
Administrator

Background 

The Nebraska Department of Economic Development (NDED) developed an Economic 
Development program to utilize Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) funds in 
non-entitlement communities. In 2010, The City of Grand Island received $935,000 in 
Economic Development Funds. The funds were expended in partnership with the Grand 
Island Area Economic Development Corporation and used in the development of Platte 
Valley Industrial Park East (PVIP-E). The current contract end date is March 25, 2017 
and the contract required that the business which occupies PVIP-E retain 37 new 
employees for one year.

Discussion

The City of Grand Island is requesting a Contract Extension for grant contract 10-ED-
010, with a new proposed completion date of March 25, 2019.

The Grand Island Area Economic Development Corporation has made significant steps in 
the past year, both recruiting and securing a business to reside within Platte Valley 
Industrial Park East.

Hendrix ISA, LLC has obtained the developed ground and begun construction on their 
new state of the art hatchery facility. It is anticipated that the construction phase of the 
project will be completed by the end of 2017, and hiring will begin shortly after. The 
contract between the State of Nebraska and the City of Grand Island states that jobs 
created by this project must be in place for one year, to be considered in completion.  For 
this reason, we are requesting a 2019 contract end date.

Grand Island Council Session - 2/14/2017 Page 2 / 7



Alternatives

It appears that the Council has the following alternatives concerning the issue at hand.  
The Council may:

1. Move to approve the Contract Extension Request
2. Refer the issue to a Committee
3. Postpone the issue to future date
4. Take no action on the issue

Recommendation

City Administration recommends that the Council approve the Request to the State of 
Nebraska for CDBG Grant 10-ED-010 Contract Extension.

Sample Motion

Move to approve the Request to the State of Nebraska for CDBG Grant 10-ED-010 
Contract Extension and authorize the Mayor to sign all appropriate documents.

Grand Island Council Session - 2/14/2017 Page 3 / 7



Grand Island Council Session - 2/14/2017 Page 4 / 7



Grand Island Council Session - 2/14/2017 Page 5 / 7



Grand Island Council Session - 2/14/2017 Page 6 / 7



Approved as to Form ¤ ___________
February 10, 2017 ¤  City Attorney

R E S O L U T I O N    2017-25

WHEREAS, the City of Grand Island, Nebraska, is an eligible unit of a general 
local government authorized to receive Community Development Block Grant (CDBG)  funds 
through the Nebraska Department of Economic Development; and

WHEREAS, the Nebraska Department of Economic Development offers a CDBG 
Economic Development Grant for activities that meet the CDBG national objective of benefiting 
low-to-moderate income persons; and

WHEREAS, a grant was awarded to the City of Grand Island in the amount of 
$935,000 for the purposes of Economic Development; and

WHEREAS, the City is requesting an extension of the contract deadline with the 
State of Nebraska; and 

WHEREAS, the Nebraska Department of Economic Development presently 
requires certification of approval of the local governing body.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL 
OF THE CITY OF GRAND ISLAND, NEBRASKA, that the City of Grand Island, Nebraska is 
hereby authorized to apply for a contract extension with the Nebraska Department of Economic 
Development for Community Development Block Grant #10-ED-010 and the Mayor is hereby 
authorized and directed to execute such proceedings on behalf of the City of Grand Island for 
such grant programs.

- - -

Adopted by the City Council of the City of Grand Island, Nebraska, on February 14, 2017.

_______________________________________
Jeremy L. Jensen, Mayor

Attest:

_______________________________
RaNae Edwards, City Clerk

Grand Island Council Session - 2/14/2017 Page 7 / 7


